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Topic #3969

Categories of Enrollment

Wisconsin Medicaid enrolls providers in three billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

1 Billing and rendering provider
1 Rendering-only provider
1 Billing-only provider (including group billing)

Providers should refer to the service-specific information in the Online Handbook or the Information for Specific Provider Types
page on the Provider Enrollment Information home page to identify which category of enroliment is applicable.

Billing and Rendering Provider

Enrollment as a billing and rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the
provider billing for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering-Only Provider

Enrollment as a rendering-only provider is given to those providers who practice under the professiona supervision of another
provider (for example, physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider enrollment cannot submit claims to
ForwardHealth directly. Instead, they have reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided
by arendering provider must include the supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Billing-Only Provider (Including Group Billing)

Enrollment as a billing-only provider is given to certain provider types when a separate rendering provider is required on claims.
Group Billing

Groups of individual practitioners are enrolled as hilling-only providers as an accounting convenience. This allows the group to
receive one reimbursement, one RA (Remittance Advice), and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for
covered services rendered by individual practitioners within the group.

Providers may not have more than one group practice enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid with the same zip+4 code address, NP
(National Provider Identifier), and taxonomy code combination. Provider group practices located at the same zip+4 code address
are required to differentiate their enrollment using an NPI or taxonomy code that uniquely identifies each group practice.
Individual practitioners within group practices are required to be Medicaid-enrolled because these groups are required to identify
the provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group hilling providers that are submitted without a

rendering provider are denied.

Topic #14137
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Enrollment Requirements Dueto the Affordable Care
Act

In 2010, the federal government signed into law the ACA (Affordable Care Act), also known as federal health care reform, which
affects several aspects of Wisconsin health care. ForwardHealth worked toward ACA compliance by implementing reguirements

for providers and provider screening processes. To meet federally mandated requirements, ForwardHealth implemented changes

in phases, the first of which began in 2012. A high-level list of the changes included under ACA is asfollows:

1 Providers are assigned arisk level of limited, moderate, or high. Most of the risk levels have been established by the federal
CMS (Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services) based on an assessment of potential fraud, waste, and abuse for each
provider type.

1 Providers are screened according to their assigned risk level. Screenings are conducted during enrollment, re-enrollment,
and revalidation.

1 Certain provider types are subject to an application fee. This fee has been federally mandated and may be adjusted
annually. The fee is used to offset the cost of conducting screening activities.

1 Providers are required to undergo revaidation every three years.

1 All physicians and other professionals who prescribe, refer, or order services and other providers who receive Medicaid
funds are required to be enrolled as a participating Medicaid provider.

1 Payment suspensions are imposed on providers based on a credible allegation of fraud.

1 Providers are required to submit personal information about all persons with an ownership or controlling interest, agents,
and managing employees at the time of enrollment, re-enrollment, and revalidation.

Topic #193

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and
HDAP (Wisconsin HIV Drug Assistance Program) information. Future changes to policies and procedures are published in
ForwardHealth Updates.

Topic #4457

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth has the capability to store the following types of addresses and contact information:

1 Practice location address and related information. This address is where the provider's office is physically located and
where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location includes the provider's office telephone
number and the telephone number for members' use. With limited exceptions, the practice location and telephone humber
for members use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

1 Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers
should indicate accurate address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

1 PA (prior authorization) address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

1 Financial addresses. Two separate financial addresses are stored for ForwardHealth. The checks address is where
ForwardHealth will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where ForwardHealth will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information using the demographic maintenance tool.
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Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with Wisconsin Medicaid may alter their zip+4
code information required on transactions. Providers may verify the zip+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service
website.

Topic #14157

Provider Enrollment Information Home Page

ForwardHealth has consolidated all information providers will need for the enrollment process in one location on the
ForwardHealth Portal. For information related to enrollment criteria and to complete online provider enrollment applications,
providers should refer to the Provider Enrollment Information home page.

The Provider Enrollment Information home page includes enrollment applications for each provider type and speciaty eligible for
enrollment with Wisconsin Medicaid. Prior to enrolling, providers may consult a provider enrollment criteria menu, whichisa
reference for each individual provider type detailing the information the provider may need to gather before beginning the
enrollment process, including:

Links to enrollment criteria for each provider type
Provider terms of reimbursement

Disclosure information

Category of enrollment

Additional documents needed (when applicable)

Providers will also have access to alist of links related to the enrollment process, including:

Genera enrollment information

Regulations and forms

Provider type-specific enrollment information

In-state and out-of - state emergency enrollment information
Contact information

Information regarding enrollment policy and hilling instructions may still be found in the Online Handbook.

Topic #1931

Provider Type and Specialty Changes
Provider Type

Providers who want to add a provider type or change their current provider type are required to complete a new enrollment
application for each provider type they want to add or change to because they need to meet the enrollment criteriafor each
provider type.

Provider Specialty

Providers who have the option to add or change a provider specialty can do so using the demographic maintenance tool. After
adding or changing a specialty, providers may be required to submit documentation to ForwardHealth, either by uploading
through the demographic maintenance tool or by mail, supporting the addition or change.

Providers should contact Provider Services with any questions about adding or changing a specialty.
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Topic #22257

Providers Have 35 Daysto Report a Changein
Ownership

Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of a change in ownership within 35 calendar days after the
effective date of the change, in accordance with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Final Rule 42 C.F.R. § 455.104

©@)(iv).
Failure to report a change in ownership within 35 calendar days may result in denial of payment, per 42 C.F.R. § 455.104(¢).

Note: For demographic changes that do not constitute a change in ownership, providers should update their current information
using the demographic maintenance toal.

Written Notification and a New Enrollment Application Are Required
Any time a change in ownership occurs, providers are required to do one of the following:

1 Mail achange in ownership notification to ForwardHealth. After mailing the notification, providers are required to complete
anew Medicaid provider enrollment application on the Portal.

1 Upload a change in ownership natification as an attachment when completing a new Medicaid provider enrollment
application on the Portal.

ForwardHealth must receive the change in ownership notification, which must include the affected provider number (NPI
(National Provider Identifier) or provider ID), within 35 calendar days after the effective date of the change in ownership.

Providers will receive written notification of their new Medicaid enrollment effective date in the mail once their provider fileis
updated with the change in ownership.

Special Requirements for Specific Provider Types

The following provider types require Medicare enrollment and/or Wisconsin DQA (Division of Quality Assurance) certification
with current provider information before submitting a Medicaid enrollment change in ownership:

1 Ambulatory surgery centers

1 CHCs (Community Health Centers)

1 ESRD (End Stage Renal Disease) services providers
1 Home health agencies

1 Hospice providers

1 Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient)

1 Nursing homes

1 Outpatient rehabilitation facilities

1 Rehabilitation agencies

1 RHCs (Rural Hedlth Clinics)

1 Tribal FQHCs (Federally Qualified Health Centers)

Events That ForwardHealth Considersa Change in Owner ship

ForwardHealth defines a change in ownership as an event where a different party purchases (buys out) or otherwise obtains
ownership or effective control over a practice or facility.
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The following events are considered a change in ownership and require the completion of a new provider enrollment application:

1 Change from one type of business structure to another type of business structure. Business structures include the following:
i Sole proprietorships
i Corporations
i Partnerships
i Limited Liability Companies
1 Change of name and TIN (Tax Identification Number) associated with the provider's submitted enrollment application (for
example, EIN (Employer Identification Number))
1 Change (addition or removal) of names identified as owners of the provider

Examples of a Change in Owner ship
Examples of a change in ownership include the following:

1 A sole proprietorship transfers title and property to another party.

1 Two or more corporate clinics or centers consolidate, and a new corporate entity is created.
1 Thereisan addition, removal, or substitution of a partner in a partnership.

1 Anincorporated entity merges with another incorporated entity.

1 An unincorporated entity (sole proprietorship or partnership) becomes incorporated.

End Date of Previous Owner's Enrollment

The end date of the previous owner's enrollment will be one day prior to the effective date for the change in ownership. When the
Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) is notified of a change in ownership, the original owner's enroliment will
automatically be end-dated.

Repayment Following a Changein Ownership

Medicaid-enrolled providers who sell or otherwise transfer their business or business assets are required to repay ForwardHealth
for any erroneous payments or overpayments made to them. If the previous owner does not repay ForwardHealth for any
erroneous payments or overpayments, the new owner's application will be denied.

If necessary, ForwardHealth will hold responsible for repayment the provider to whom atransfer of ownership is made prior to
the final transfer of ownership. The provider acquiring the business is responsible for contacting ForwardHealth to ascertain if they
are liable under this provision.

The provider acquiring the business is responsible for full repayment within 30 days after receiving such a notice from
ForwardHealth.

Providers may send inquiries about the determination of any pending liability to the following address:
Office of the Inspector General
PO Box 309
Madison WI 53701-0309

ForwardHeal th has the authority to enforce these provisions within four years following the transfer of a business or business
assets. Refer to Wis. Stat. § 49.45(21) for complete information.

Automatic Recoupment Following a Change in Owner ship
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ForwardHealth will automatically recover payments made to providers whose enrollment has ended in the ForwardHealth system
due to a change in ownership. This automatic recoupment for previous owners occurs about 45 days after DHS is notified of the
change in ownership. The recoupment will apply to all claims processed with DOS (Dates of Service) after the provider's new end
date.

New Prior Authorization Requests Must Be Submitted After a Changein
Ownership

Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to submit new PA (Prior Authorization) requests when thereis a changein billing
providers. New PA requests must be submitted with the new billing provider's name and billing provider number. The expiration
date of the new PA request will remain the same as the original PA request.

The provider is required to send the following to ForwardHealth with the new PA request:

1 A copy of the original PA request, if possible
1 The new PA request, including the required attachments and supporting documentation indicating the new billing provider's
name, address, and billing provider number
1 A letter requesting to enddate the original PA request (may be a photocopy), which should include the following
information:
i The previous billing provider's name and billing provider number, if known
i The new billing provider's name and hilling provider number
i Thereason for the change of billing provider (The new billing provider may want to verify with the member that the
services from the previous billing provider have ended. The new hilling provider may include this verification in the
|etter).
i Therequested effective date of the change

Submitting Claims After a Changein Ownership
The provider acquiring the business may submit claims with DOS on and after the change in ownership effective date.

Additional information on submission of timely filing requests or adjustment reconsideration requests is available.

How to Bill for a Hospital Stay That Spans a Change in Owner ship
When a change in hospital ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A changein

ownership occurs on July 1. A patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The hospital submits the claim using the NPI effective
July 1.

How to Bill for a Nursing Home Stay That Spansa Changein Ownership
When a change in nursing home ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A changein

ownership occurs on July 1. A nursing home patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The nursing home submits the claim
using the NPI effective July 1.

For Further Questions

Providers with questions about changes in ownership may call Provider Services.

Topic #23708
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Supportive Housing Agency and Staff Requirements
Agencies
The two types of homeless assistance agencies that are allowed to enroll as Medicaid supportive housing agencies are:
1 CoC (Continuum of Care) member agencies associated with aHUD (U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development)-recognized CoC lead agency

1 Agencies affiliated with Wisconsin Tribal nations

ForwardHealth assigns supportive housing agencies a moderate risk level for both enrollment and revalidation, and they are
subject to screening requirements.

Staff Providing Services
Staff who provide housing support services must have:

1 A Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or university or equivalent related experience or training, including lived
experience.

1 Appropriate knowledge and experience with local community resources.

1 Competency to assess the needs of persons served and knowledge of the resources available to meet those needs.

1 Training in HMIS (Homeless Management Information System) data entry processes or HMIS-comparable databases
used by domestic violence providers.

1 Training in evidence-based models of care for interviewing and engagement (for example, motivational interviewing, cultural
humility, or trauma-informed care).

Topic #14317

Terminology to Know for Provider Enrollment

ForwardHealth adopted terminology due to the ACA (Affordable Care Act), which isincluded in the following table. This
terminology is useful to providers during the provider enrollment and revalidation processes. Providers may refer to the Medicaid
rule 42 C.F.R. § s. 455.101 for more information.

Terminology Definition
Agent Any person who has been delegated the authority to obligate or act on behalf of a provider.
Disclosing entity A Medicaid provider (other than an individual practitioner or group of practitioners) or afiscal agent.

Federd health care | Federal hedth care programsinclude Medicare, Medicaid, Title XX, and Title XXI.

programs

Other disclosing Any other Medicaid disclosing entity and any entity that does not participate in Medicaid but is required to

agent disclose certain ownership and control information because of participation in any of the programs
established under Title V, XVII, or XX of the Act. Thisincludes:

1 Any hospital, skilled nursing facility, home health agency, independent clinical laboratory, renal
disease facility, rural health clinic, or HMO that participates in Medicare (Title XVI11)
1 Any Medicare intermediary or carrier
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Indirect ownership

Managing employee

Ownership interest
Person with an
ownership or control
interest

Subcontractor

Re-enrollment

Revalidation

Wisconsin Medicaid

1 Any entity (other than an individua practitioner or group of practitioners) that furnishes, or arranges
for the furnishing of, health-related services for which it claims payment under any plan or program
established under Title V or XX of the Act

An ownership interest in an entity that has an ownership interest in the disclosing entity. This term includes
an ownership interest in any entity that has an indirect ownership in the disclosing entity.

A general manager, business manager, administrator, director, or other individual who exercises
operational or manageria control over, or who directly or indirectly conducts the day-to-day operation of
an institution, organization, or agency.

The possession of equity in the capital, the stock, or the profits of the disclosing entity.

A person or corporation for which one or more of the following applies:

1 Has an ownership interest totaling 5% or more in a disclosing entity

1 Hasanindirect ownership interest equal to 5% or more in a disclosing entity

1 Has acombination of direct and indirect ownership interest equal to 5% or more in a disclosing
entity

1 Owns an interest of 5% or more in any mortgage, deed of trust, note, or other obligation secured
by the disclosing entity if that interest equals at least 5% of the value of the property or asset of the
disclosing entity

1 Isan officer or director of a disclosing entity that is organized as a corporation

1 Isaperson in adisclosing entity that is organized as a partnership

1 Anindividual, agency, or organization to which a disclosing entity has contracted or delegated some
of its management functions or responsibilities of providing medical care to its patients; or,

1 Anindividual, agency, or organization with which afiscal agent has entered into a contract,
agreement, purchase order, or lease (or leases of rea property) to obtain space, supplies,
equipment, or services provided under the Medicaid agreement.

Re-enrollment of a provider whose Medicaid enrollment has ended for any reason other than sanctions or
failure to revalidate may be re-enrolled as long as dl licensure and enrollment requirements are met.
Providers should note that when they re-enroll, application fees and screening activities may apply. Re-
enrolIment was formerly known as re-instate.

All enrolled providers are required to revalidate their enrollment information every three years to continue
their participation with Wisconsin Medicaid. Revalidation was formerly known as recertification.

Note: Providers should note that the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) requires revalidation at |east
every five years. However, Wisconsin Medicaid revalidates providers every three years.

Housing Support Services
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Ongoing Responsibilities
Topic #220

Accommodating Members With Disabilities

All providers, including ForwardHealth providers, operating an existing public accommaodation have requirements under Title |11
of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (nhondiscrimination).

Topic #219

Civil Rights Compliance (Nondiscrimination)

Providers are required to comply with all federal laws relating to Title XIX of the Social Security Act and state laws pertinent to
ForwardHealth, including the following:

1 Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
1 The Age Discrimination Act of 1975

1 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

1 The ADA (Americans With Disabilities Act) of 1990

The previoudly listed laws require that all health care benefits under ForwardHealth be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis. No
applicant or member can be denied participation in ForwardHealth or be denied benefits or otherwise subjected to discrimination
in any manner under ForwardHealth on the basis of race, color, national origin or ancestry, sex, religion, age, disability, or
association with a person with a disability.

Any of the following actions may be considered discriminatory treatment when based on race, color, national origin, disability, or
association with a person with a disability:

1 Denidl of aid, care, services, or other benefits

1 Segregation or separate treatment

1 Restriction in any way of any advantage or privilege received by others (There are some program restrictions based on
eligibility classifications.)

1 Treatment different from that given to others in the determination of digibility

1 Refusing to provide an oral language interpreter to persons who are considered LEP (limited English proficient) at no cost
to the LEP individua in order to provide meaningful access

1 Not providing trandlation of vital documents to the LEP groups who represent 5% or 1,000, whichever is smaller, in the
provider's area of service delivery

Note: Limiting practice by age is not age discrimination and specializing in certain conditions is not disability discrimination. For
further information, see 45 C.F.R. Part 91.

Providers are required to be in compliance with the previously mentioned laws as they are currently in effect or amended.
Providers who employ 25 or more employees and receive $25,000 or more annually in Medicaid reimbursement are also
required to comply with the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance
Plan requirements. Providers that employ less than 25 employees and receive less than $25,000 annually in Medicaid
reimbursement are required to comply by submitting a Letter of Assurance and other appropriate forms.
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Providers without internet access may obtain copies of the DHS Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan (including
the Letter of Assurance and other forms) and instructions by calling the Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Officer at
608-266-9372. Providers may also write to the following address:

AA/CRC Office

1 W Wilson St Rm 561
PO Box 7850

Madison WI 53707-7850

For more information on the acts protecting members from discrimination, refer to the civil rights compliance information in the
Enrollment and Benefits booklet. The booklet is given to new ForwardHealth members by local county or tribal agencies.
Potential ForwardHealth members can request the booklet by calling Member Services.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act requires that all benefits be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis and that decisions regarding the provision of services
be made without regard to race, color, or national origin. Under this act, the following actions are prohibited, if made on the basis
of race, color, or national origin:

1 Denying services, financial aid, or other benefits that are provided as a part of a provider's program

1 Providing servicesin amanner different from those provided to others under the program

1 Aggregating or separately treating clients

1 Treating individuals differently in eligibility determination or application for services

1 Selecting a site that has the effect of excluding individuas

1 Denying an individual's participation as a member of a planning or advisory board

1 Any other method or criteria of administering a program that has the effect of treating or affecting individuasin a
discriminatory manner

TitleVII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act prohibits differential treatment, based solely on a person's race, color, sex, national origin, or religion, in the terms and
conditions of employment. These conditions or terms of employment are failure or refusal to hire or discharge compensation and
benefits, privileges of employment, segregation, classification, and the establishment of artificial or arbitrary barriers to
employment.

Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504

This act prohibits discrimination in both employment and service delivery based solely on a person's disability.

This act requires the provision of reasonable accommodations where the employer or service provider cannot show that the
accommodeation would impose an undue hardship in the delivery of the services. A reasonable accommodation is a device or
service modification that will allow the disabled person to receive a provider's benefits. An undue hardship is a burden on the
program that is not equal to the benefits of allowing that handicapped person's participation.

A handicapped person means any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more mgjor life
activities, has arecord of such an impairment, or is regarded as having such an impairment.

In addition, Section 504 requires "program accessibility," which may mean building accessihility, outreach, or other measures that
alow for full participation of the handicapped individual. In determining program accessibility, the program or activity will be
viewed in its entirety. In choosing a method of meeting accessibility requirements, the provider shall give priority to those methods
that offer a person who is disabled services that are provided in the most integrated setting appropriate.
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Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990

Under Title 111 of the ADA of 1990, any provider that operates an existing public accommodation has four specific requirements.

1. Remove barriers to make their goods and services available to and usable by people with disabilities to the extent that it is
readily achievable to do so (to the extent that needed changes can be accomplished without much difficulty or expense)

2. Provide auxiliary aids and services so that people with sensory or cognitive disabilities have access to effective means of
communication, unless doing so would fundamentally ater the operation or result in undue burdens

3. Modify any policies, practices, or procedures that may be discriminatory or have a discriminatory effect, unless doing so
would fundamentally ater the nature of the goods, services, facilities, or accommodations

4. Ensure that there are no unnecessary eligibility criteria that tend to screen out or segregate individuals with disabilities or
limit their full and equal enjoyment of the place of public accommodation

Age Discrimination Act of 1975

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in programs and activities receiving federal
financial assistance. The Act, which applies to al ages, permits the use of certain age distinctions and factors other than age that
meet the Act's requirements.

Topic #198

Contracted Staff

Under afew circumstances (for example, persona care, case management services), providers may contract with non-Medicaid-
enrolled agencies for services. Providers are legally, programmatically, and fiscally responsible for the services provided by their
contractors and their contractors' services.

When contracting services, providers are required to ensure contracted agencies are qualified to provide services, meet all
ForwardHealth and program requirements, and maintain records in accordance with the requirements for the provision of
services.

Medicaid requirements do not relieve contracted agencies of their own regulatory requirements. Contracted agencies are required
to continue to meet their own regulatory requirements, in addition to ForwardHealth requirements.

Providers are also responsible for informing a contracted agency of ForwardHealth requirements. Providers should refer those
with whom they contract for servicesto ForwardHealth publications for program policies and procedures. ForwardHealth
references and publications include, but are not limited to, the following:

1 Wisconsin Administrative Code

1 ForwardHealth Updates

1 The Online Handbook
Providers should encourage contracted agencies to visit the ForwardHeal th Portal regularly for the most current information.

Topic #216

Examples of Ongoing Responsibilities

Responsihilities for which providers are held accountable are described throughout the Online Handbook. Medicaid-enrolled
providers have responsibilities that include, but are not limited to, the following:
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Providing the same level and quality of care to ForwardHealth members as private-pay patients

Complying with all state and federal laws related to ForwardHealth

Obtaining PA (prior authorization) for services, when required

Notifying members in advance if a service is not covered by ForwardHealth and the provider intends to collect payment
from the member for the service

Maintaining accurate medical and hilling records

Retaining preparation, maintenance, medical, and financial records, along with other documentation, for a period of not less
than five years from the date of payment, except rural health clinic providers who are required to retain records for a
minimum of six years from the date of payment

Billing only for services that were actually provided

Allowing a member access to their records

Monitoring contracted staff

Accepting Medicaid reimbursement as payment in full for covered services

Keeping provider information (for example, address, business name) current

Notifying ForwardHealth of changesin ownership

Responding to Medicaid revalidation notifications

Safeguarding member confidentiality

Verifying member enrollment

Keeping up-to-date with changes in program requirements as announced in ForwardHealth publications

Topic #217

Keeping Information Current

Changes That Require ForwardHealth Notification

Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of any changes to their demographic information, including the following, as they

occur:

Address(es) — practice location and related information, mailing, PA (prior authorization), and/or financial

Note: Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI (National Provider Identifier) are cautioned that
changes to their practice location address on file with ForwardHealth may ater their zip+4 code information that is required
on transactions.

Business name

Contact name

Federal Tax ID number (IRS (Internal Revenue Service) number)
Group affiliation

Licensure

NPI

Ownership
Professional certification

Provider specialty
Supervisor of nonbilling providers

Taxonomy code
Telephone number, including area code

Failure to notify ForwardHealth of changes may result in the following:

Housing Support Services

Incorrect reimbursement
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1 Misdirected payment

1 Claim denial

1 Suspension of payments or cancellation of provider fileif provider mail is returned to ForwardHealth for lack of a current
address

Entering new information on a claim form or PA request is not adequate notification of change.

Notifying ForwardHealth of Changes

Providers can notify ForwardHealth of changes using the demographic maintenance toal.

Providers Enrolled in Multiple Programs

If demographic information changes, providers enrolled in multiple programs (for example, Wisconsin Medicaid and WCDP
(Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program)) will need to change the demographic information for each program. By toggling between
accounts using the Switch Organization function of the Portal, providers who have a Portal account for each program can change
their information for each program using the demographic maintenance tool. The Account User Guide provides specific
information about switching organizations.

ProvidersLicensed or Certified by the Division of Quality Assurance

Providers licensed or certified by the DQA (Division of Quality Assurance) are required to notify the DQA of changes to physica
address, changes of ownership, and facility closures by emailing Lisa.lmhof @dhs.wisconsin.gov.

Topic #577

L egal Framework

The following laws and regulations provide the legal framework for BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman
Medicaid:

1 Federa Law and Regulation:
i Law — United States Social Security Act; Title X1X (42 US Code ss. 1396 and following) and Title XXI
i Regulation — Title 42 C.F.R. Parts 430-498 and Parts 1000- 1008 (Public Health)

1 Wisconsin Law and Regulation:
i Law — Wis. Stat. 88 49.43-49.499, 49.665, and 49.473

Laws and regulations may be amended or added at any time. Program requirements may not be construed to supersede the
provisions of these laws and regulations.

The information included in the ForwardHealth Portal applies to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman
Medicaid. BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid are administered by the Wisconsin DHS
(Department of Health Services). Within DHS, DMS (Division of Medicaid Services) is directly responsible for managing these
programs.

Topic #17097

L icensur e I nformation
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Licensed providers are required to keep al licensure information, including license number, grant and expiration dates, and
physical location as applicable (for example, hospital providers), current with ForwardHealth.

If providers do not keep their licensure information, including their license number, current with ForwardHealth, any of the
following may occur:

1 Providers enrollment may be deactivated. As aresult, providers would not be able to submit claims or PA (prior
authorization) requests or be able to function as prescribing/referring/ordering providers, if applicable, until they update their
licensure information.

1 Providers may experience alapse in enrollment. If alapse occurs, providers may need to re-enroll, which may result in
another application fee being assessed.

Providers may change the grant and expiration dates for their current license(s) and enter information for a new license(s), such as
the license number, licensing state, and grant and expiration dates, using the demographic maintenance tool. After entering
information for their new license(s), some providers (for example, out-of-state providers) will also be required to upload a copy of
their license using the demographic maintenance tool. Provided licensure information must correspond with the information on file
with the applicable licensing authority.

In some cases, ForwardHealth will need to verify licensure information with the applicable licensing authority, which may take up
to 10 business days after submission. Providers updating their license information should plan accordingly so that they do not
experience any of the indicated interruptions in enrollment. If provided licensure information (for example, grant and expiration
dates) does not correspond with the licensing authority's information, the licensing authority's information will be retained and will
display in the demographic maintenance tool once verified by ForwardHealth.

Topic #15157

Recovery Audit Contractor Audits

The ACA (Affordable Care Act) requires states to establish an RAC (Recovery Audit Contractor) program to enable the auditing
of Medicaid claim payments to providers. In Wisconsin, the RAC will audit claim payments from Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus. The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) has awarded the contract to HM S (Health Management
Systems, Inc.) as the RAC for the state of Wisconsin.

Note: The RAC will not audit claims submitted for Family Planning Only Services, SeniorCare, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic
Disease Program), the WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program), and HDAP (Wisconsin HIV Drug Assistance Program).

The overdl goal of the RAC program isto identify and decrease improper payments. The audits will ensure that payments are for
services covered under the programs in which the member was enrolled and that the services were actualy provided and properly
billed and documented. The audits are being conducted under Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards.

Providers will be selected for audits based on data analysis by the RAC and referrals by state agencies. The RAC will ensure that
its audits neither duplicate state audits of the same providers nor interfere with potential law enforcement investigations.

Providers who receive a notification regarding an audit should follow the instructions as outlined in the notification within the
requested time frames.

Affected Providers

Any provider may be audited, including, but not limited to, fee-for-service providers, institutional and non-institutional providers,
aswell as managed care entities.
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Additional Information

Any questions regarding the RAC program should be directed to HMS at 855-699-6289. Refer to the RAC website for
additional information regarding HMS RAC activities.

Topic #13277

Reporting Suspected Waste, Fraud, and Abuse

The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) OIG (Office of Inspector General) investigates fraud and abuses including,
but not limited to, the following:

1 Billing Medicaid for services or equipment that were not provided

1 Submitting false applications for a DHS-funded assistance program such as Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WIC (Special
Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children), or FoodShare

1 Trafficking FoodShare benefits

1 Crime, misconduct, and/or mismanagement by a DHS employee, official, or contractor

Those who suspect fraudulent activity in Medicaid programs are required to notify the OIG if they have reason to believe that a
person is misusing or abusing any DHS health care program or the ForwardHealth identification card.

Wisconsin Stat. 8 49.49 defines actions that represent member misuse or abuse of benefits and the resulting sanctions that may be
imposed. Providers are under no obligation to inform the member that they are misusing or abusing their benefits. A provider may
not confiscate a ForwardHealth card from a member in question.

Reporting Suspected Fraud and Abuse

Those who suspect any form of fraud, waste, or abuse of a program by providers, trading partners, billing services, agencies, or
recipients of any government assistance program are required to report it. Those reporting allegations of fraud and abuse may
remain anonymous. However, not providing contact information may prevent OIG from fully investigating the complaint if
questions arise during the review process.

If aprovider suspects that someone is committing fraudulent activities or is misusing his or her ForwardHealth card, the provider is
required to notify ForwardHealth by one of the following methods:

1 Going to the OIG fraud and abuse reporting website
1 Cdling the DHS fraud and abuse hotline at 877-865-3432

The following information is helpful when reporting fraud and abuse;

1 A description of the fraud, waste, and/or abuse, including the nature, scope, and timeframe of the activity in question (The
description should include sufficient detail for the complaint to be evaluated.)

1 The names and dates of birth (or approximate ages) of the people involved, as well as the number of occurrences and
length of the suspected activity

1 The names and date(s) of other people or agencies to which the activity may have been reported

After the allegation is received, DHS OIG will evaluate it and take appropriate action. If the name and contact information of the
person reporting the allegation was provided, the OIG may be in contact to verify details or ask for additional information.
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Documentation

Topic #6277

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600, per IRS (Internal
Revenue Service) regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated,
regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs (National Provider Identifier) share the same tax identification number. For
example, a provider who conducts business with both Medicaid and WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) will receive
separate 1099 Miscellaneous forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the 1099 mailing address.

Topic #1640

Availability of Recordsto Authorized Personnel

Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) has the right to inspect, review, audit, and reproduce provider records pursuant
to Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.02(9)(€e). DHS periodically requests provider records for compliance audits to match
information against ForwardHealth's information on paid claims, PA (prior authorization) requests, and enrollment. These records
include, but are not limited to, medical/clinical and financial documents. Providers are obligated to ensure that the records are
released to an authorized DHS staff member(s).

If Wisconsin Medicaid requires a provider to submit hard copies of records instead of scanning or accepting electronic records
during a compliance audit, DHS reimburses providers $0.06 per page. A letter of request for records from DHS will be sent to a
provider when records are required, with instructions on how to submit records electronically or if physical records are required.

Reimbursement is not made for other reproduction costs included in the provider agreement between DHS and a provider, such
as reproduction costs for submitting PA requests and claims.

Also, state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations), including HMOs and SSI HMOs, are not reimbursed for the
reproduction costs covered in their contract with DHS.

The reproduction of records requested by the PRO (Peer Review Organization) under contract with DHS is reimbursed at arate
established by the PRO.

Topic #200

Confidentiality and Proper Disposal of Records

ForwardHealth supports member rights regarding the confidentiality of health care and other related records, including an
applicant or member's billing information or medical claim records. An applicant or member has aright to have this information
safeguarded, and the provider is obligated to protect that right. Use or disclosure of any information concerning an applicant or
member (including an applicant or member's billing information or medical claim records) for any purpose not connected with
program administration is prohibited unless authorized by the applicant or member (program administration includes contacts with
third-party payers that are necessary for pursuing third-party payment and the release of information as ordered by the court).
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Federal HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) Privacy and Security regulations establish
requirements regarding the confidentiality and proper disposal of health care and related records containing PHI (protected health
information). These requirements apply to al providers (who are considered "covered entities") and their business associates who
create, retain, and dispose of such records.

For providers and their business partners who are not subject to HIPAA, Wisconsin confidentiality laws have similar requirements
pertaining to proper disposal of health care and related records.

HIPAA Privacy and Security Regulations

Definition of Protected Health Infor mation

As defined in the HIPAA privacy and security regulations, PHI is protected health information (including demographic
information) that:

1 Iscreated, received, maintained, or transmitted in any form or media.

1 Relates to the past, present, or future physical or menta health or condition of an individual, the provision of health care to
an individual, or the payment for the provision of health care to an individual.

1 Identifies the individual or provides a reasonable basis to believe that it can be used to identify the individual .

A member's name combined with their member identification number or Social Security number is an example of PHI.
Requirements Regarding " Unsecured" Protected Health Information

Title X111 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (also known as the HITECH (Health Information Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health) Act) included a provision that significantly expanded the scope, penalties, and compliance
challenges of HIPAA. This provision imposes new requirements on covered entities and their business associates to notify
patients, the federal government, and the media of breaches of "unsecured" PHI (refer to 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 and §
13402 of the HITECH Act).

Unsecured PHI is PHI that has not been rendered unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals through the
use of physical destruction approved by the U.S. HHS (Department of Health and Human Services). According to HHS,
destruction is the only acceptable method for rendering PHI unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable.

As defined by federal law, unsecured PHI includes information in any medium, not just electronic data.
Actions Required for Proper Disposal of Records

Under the HIPAA privacy and security regulations, health care and related records containing PHI must be disposed of in such a
manner that they cannot be reconstructed. This includes ensuring that the PHI is secured (for example, rendered unusable,
unreadable, or indecipherable) prior to disposal of the records.

To secure PHI, providers and their business associates are required to use one of the following destruction methods approved by
the HHS:

1 Paper, film, labels, or other hard copy media should be shredded or destroyed such that the PHI cannot be read or
otherwise reconstructed.

1 Electronic media should be cleared, purged, or destroyed such that the PHI cannot be retrieved according to National
Institute of Standards and Technology Special Publication 800-88, Guidelines for Media Sanitization, which can be found
on the NIST (National Ingtitute of Standards and Technology) website.

For more information regarding securing PHI, providers may refer to Health Information Privacy on the HHS website.

Published Policy Through April 30, 2025

Housing Support Services Page 18 of 270



Wisconsin Medicaid

Wisconsin Confidentiality L aws

Wis. Stat. § 134.97 requires providers and their business partners who are not subject to HIPAA regulations to comply with
Wisconsin confidentiality laws pertaining to the disposal of health care and related records containing PHI.

Wis. Stat. § 146.836 specifies that the requirements apply to "all patient health care records, including those on which written,
drawn, printed, spoken, visual, electromagnetic or digital information is recorded or preserved, regardless of physical form or
characteristics." Paper and electronic records are subject to Wisconsin confidentiality laws.

" Personally Identifiable Data" Protected
According to Wis. Stat. 8 134.97(1)(e), the types of records protected are those containing " personally identifiable data.”

As defined by the law, personally identifiable data is information about an individua's medical condition that is not considered to
be public knowledge. This may include account numbers, customer numbers, and account balances.

Actions Required for Proper Disposal of Records

Health care and related records containing personally identifiable data must be disposed of in such a manner that no unauthorized
person can access the personal information. For the period of time between a record's disposal and its destruction, providers and
their business partners are required to take actions that they reasonably believe will ensure that no unauthorized person will have
access to the personally identifiable data contained in the record.

Businesses Affected

Wis. Stat.88 134.97 and 134.98, governing the proper disposal of health care and related records, apply to medical businesses
aswell asfinancia ingtitutions and tax preparation businesses. For the purposes of these requirements, a medical businessis any
for-profit or nonprofit organization or enterprise that possesses information — other than personnel records — relating to a
person's physical or mental health, medical history, or medical treatment. Medical businesses include sole proprietorships,
partnerships, firms, business trusts, joint ventures, syndicates, corporations, limited liability companies, or associates.

Continuing Responsibilitiesfor All Providers After Ending Participation

Ending participation in a ForwardHealth program does not end a provider's responsibility to protect the confidentiality of health
care and related records containing PHI.

Providers who no longer participate in a ForwardHealth program are responsible for ensuring that they and their business
associates/partners continue to comply with all federal and state laws regarding protecting the confidentiaity of members' PHI.
Once record retention requirements expire, records must be disposed of in such a manner that they cannot be reconstructed —
according to federal and state regulations — in order to avoid penalties.

All ForwardHealth providers and their business associates/partners who cease practice or go out of business should ensure that
they have policies and procedures in place to protect al health care and related records from any unauthorized disclosure and use.

Penaltiesfor Violations

Any covered entity provider or provider's business associate who violates federal HIPAA regulations regarding the confidentiality
and proper disposal of health care and related records may be subject to criminal and/or civil pendties, including any or al of the
following:

1 Fines up to $1.5 million per calendar year
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1 Jal time
1 Federal HHS Office of Civil Rights enforcement actions
For entities not subject to HIPAA, Wis. Stat. § 34.97(4) imposes penalties for violations of confidentiality laws. Any provider or
provider's business partner who violates Wisconsin confidentiality laws may be subject to fines up to $1,000 per incident or

occurrence.

For more specific information on the penalties for violations related to members' health care records, providers should refer to §
13410(d) of the HITECH Act, which amends 42 USC § 1320d-5, and Wis. Stat. §§ 134.97(3), (4) and 146.84.

Topic #201

Financial Records

According to Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(9)(c), a provider is required to maintain certain financial records in written or
electronic form.

Topic #202

M edical Records

A dated clinician’s signature must be included in all medical notes. According to Wis. Admin. Code § DHS (Department of Health
Services) 106.02(9)(b), a provider is required to include certain written documentation in a member's medical record.

Topic #199

Member Accessto Records

Providers are required to allow members access to their health care records, including those related to ForwardHealth services,
maintained by a provider in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, excluding hilling statements.

Feesfor Health Care Records

Per Wis. Stat. § 146.83, providers may charge afee for providing one set of copies of health care records to members who are
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus programs on the date of the records request. This applies regardless of the
member's enrollment status on the DOS (dates of service) contained within the health care records.

Per Wis. Stat. § 146.81(4), hedlth care records are al records related to the health of a patient prepared by, or under the
supervision of, a health care provider.

Providers are limited to charging members enrolled in state-funded health care programs 25% of the applicable fees for providing
one set of copies of the member's health care records.

Note: A provider may charge members 100% of the applicable fees for providing a second or additional set of copies of the
member's health care records.

Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) adjusts the amounts a provider may charge for providing copies of a member's
health care records yearly per Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(c).

Topic #16157
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Policy Requirementsfor Use of Electronic Signatureson
Electronic Health Records

For ForwardHealth policy areas where a signature is required, electronic signatures are acceptable as long as the signature meets
the requirements. When ForwardHealth policy specifically states that a handwritten signature is required, an electronic signature
will not be accepted. When ForwardHealth policy specificaly states that a written signature is required, an electronic signature will
be accepted.

Reimbursement for services paid to providers who do not meet all electronic signature requirements may be subject to
recoupment.

Electronic Signatur e Definition

An electronic signature, as stated in Wis. Stat. 8 137.11(8), is "an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically
associated with a record and executed or adopted by a person with the intent to sign the record.”

Some examples include;

1 Typed name (performer may type their complete name)
1 Number (performer may type a number unique to them)
1 Initias (performer may type initials unique to them)

All examples above must also meet all of the electronic signature requirements.

Benefits of Using Electronic Signatures
The use of electronic signatures will alow providers to:

1 Save time by streamlining the document signing process.
1 Reduce the costs of postage and mailing materials.

1 Maintain the integrity of the data submitted.

1 Increase security to aid in non-repudiation.

Electronic Signature Requirements

By following the genera electronic signature requirements below, the use of electronic signatures provides a secure alternative to
written signatures. These requirements align with HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) Privacy
Rule guidelines.

General Requirements
When using an electronic signature, al of the following requirements must be met:

1 The electronic signature must be under the sole control of the rendering provider. Only the rendering provider or designee
has the authority to use the rendering provider's electronic signature. Providers are required to maintain documentation that
shows the electronic signature that belongs to each rendering provider if a numbering or initial system is used (for example,
what number is assigned to a specific rendering provider). This documentation must be kept confidential.

1 The provider is required to have current policies and procedures regarding the use of €lectronic signatures. Wisconsin DHS
(Department of Health Services) recommends the provider conduct an annual review of policies and procedures with those
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using electronic signatures to promote ongoing compliance and to address any changes in the policies and procedures.

1 The provider is required to conduct or review a security risk analysis in accordance with the requirements under 45 C.F.R.
S. 164.308(a)(1).

1 The provider is required to implement security updates as necessary and correct identified security deficiencies as part of its
risk management process.

1 The provider is required to establish administrative, technical, and physica safeguards in compliance with the HIPAA
Security Rule.

Electronic Health Record Signature Requirements
An EHR (electronic health record) that utilizes electronic signatures must meet the following requirements:

1 The certification and standard criteria defined in the Health Information Technology Initial Set of Standards, |mplementation
Specifications, Certification Criteria for Electronic Health Record Technology Final Rule (45 C.F.R. Part 170) and any
revisions including, but not limited to, the following:

i Assign a unique name and/or number for identifying, tracking user identity, and establishing controls that permit only
authorized users to access electronic health information.

i Record actions related to electronic health information according to the standard set forth in 45 C.F.R. s. 170.210.

i Enable auser to generate an audit log for a specific time period. The audit log must also have the ahility to sort
entries according to any of the elements specified in the standard 45 C.F.R. s. 170.210.

i Verify that a person or entity seeking access to electronic health information is the one claimed and is authorized to
access such information.

i Record the date, time, patient identification, and user identification when electronic health information is created,
modified, accessed, or deleted. An indication of which action(s) occurred and by whom must also be recorded.

i Use ahashing algorithm with a security strength equal to or greater than SHA-1 (Secure Hash Algorithm 1) as
specified by the NIST (National Ingtitute of Standards and Technology) in FIPS PUB 180-3 (October 2008) to
verify that electronic health information has not been altered. (Providers unsure whether or not they meet this
guideline should contact their IT (Information Technology) and/or security/privacy analyst.)

1 Ensure the EHR provides:

i Nonrepudiation (assurance that the signer cannot deny signing the document in the future).

i User authentication (verification of the signer'sidentity at the time the signature was generated).

i Integrity of electronically signed documents (retention of data so that each record can be authenticated and attributed
to the signer).

i Message integrity (certainty that the document has not been altered since it was signed).

i Capability to convert electronic documents to paper copy. (The paper copy must indicate the name of the individual
who electronically signed the form as well as the date electronically signed.)

1 Ensure electronically signed records created by the EHR have the same back-up and record retention requirements as
paper records.

Topic #203

Preparation and Maintenance of Records

All providers who receive payment from Wisconsin Medicaid, including state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations),
are required to maintain records that fully document the basis of charges upon which al claims for payment are made, according
to Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.02(9)(a). This required maintenance of recordsis typically required by any third-party
insurance company and is not unique to ForwardHealth.

Topic #205

Records Requests
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Requests for hilling or medical claim information regarding services reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid may come from a variety
of individuals including attorneys, insurance adjusters, and members. Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth when
releasing billing information or medical claim records relating to charges for covered services except in the following instances:

1 When the member isadual eligible (for example, member is eligible for both Medicare and Wisconsin Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus) and is requesting materials pursuant to M edicar e regulations.

1 When the provider is attempting to exhaust al existing health insurance sources prior to submitting claims to
ForwardHealth.

Request From a Member or Authorized Person

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from a member or authorized person acting on behalf
of amember, the provider is required to do the following:

1. Send acopy of the requested hilling information or medical claim records to the requestor.

2. Send aletter containing the following information to ForwardHealth:

Member's name

Member's ForwardHealth identification number or SSN (Social Security number), if available
Member's DOB (date of birth)

DOS (date of service)

Entity requesting the records, including name, address, and telephone number

The letter must be sent to the following address:

Wisconsin Casualty Recovery — HMS
Ste 100

5615 Highpoint Dr

Irving TX 75038-9984

Request From an Attorney, | nsurance Company, or Power of Attorney

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from an attorney, insurance company, or power of
attorney, the provider is required to do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.

2. Furnish the requested materia to the requester, marked BILLED TO FORWARDHEALTH or TOBE BILLED TO
FORWARDHEALTH, with a copy of the release sighed by the member or authorized representative. Approva from
ForwardHealth is not necessary.

3. Send acopy of the material furnished to the requestor, along with a copy of their original request and medical authorization
release to:

Wisconsin Casuaty Recovery — HMS
Ste 100

5615 Highpoint Dr

Irving TX 75038-9984

Request for Information About a Member Enrolled in a State-Contracted
Managed Care Organization

If the request for amember's hilling information or medical claim recordsis for amember enrolled in a state-contracted MCO
(managed care organization), the provider is required to do the following:
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1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.
2. Send acopy of the letter requesting the information, along with the release signed by the member or authorized
representative, directly to the MCO.

The MCO makes most benefit payments and is entitled to any recovery that may be available.

Request for a Statement From a Dual Eligible

If the request is for an itemized statement from a dual eligible, pursuant to HR 2015 (Balanced Budget Act of 1997) § 4311, a
dual digible has the right to request and receive an itemized statement from their Medicare-enrolled health care provider. The Act
requires the provider to furnish the requested information to the member. The Act does not require the provider to notify
ForwardHealth.

Topic #204

Record Retention

Providers are required to retain documentation, including medical and financial records, for a period of not less than five years
from the date of payment, except RHCs (rural health clinics), which are required to retain records for aminimum of six years from
the date of payment.

According to Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.02(9)(d), providers are required to retain al evidence of billing information.

Ending participation as a provider does not end a provider's responsibility to retain and provide access to fully maintained records
unless an alternative arrangement of record retention and maintenance has been established.

Maintaining Confidentiality of Records

Ending participation in a ForwardHealth program does not end a provider's responsibility to protect the confidentiality of health
care and related records containing PHI (protected health information).

Providers who no longer participate in a ForwardHealth program are responsible for ensuring that they and their business
associates/partners continue to comply with all federal and state laws regarding protecting the confidentiaity of members PHI.
Once record retention requirements expire, records must be disposed of in such a manner that they cannot be reconstructed—
according to federal and state regulations—in order to avoid penalties. For more information on the proper disposal of records,
refer to Confidentiality and Proper Disposal of Records.

All ForwardHealth providers and their business associates/partners who cease practice or go out of business should ensure that
they have policies and procedures in place to protect al health care and related records from any unauthorized disclosure and use.

Reviews and Audits
Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) periodically reviews provider records. DHS has the right to inspect, review,
audit, and photocopy the records. Providers are required to permit access to any requested record(s), whether in written,

electronic, or micrographic form.

Topic #1646
Release of Billing Information to Government Agencies
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Providers are permitted to release member information without informed consent when a written request is made by Wisconsin
DHS (Department of Health Services) or the federal HHS (Department of Health and Human Services) to perform any function
related to program administration, such as auditing, program monitoring, and evaluation.

Providers are authorized under Wisconsin Medicaid confidentiality regulations to report suspected misuse or abuse of program
benefitsto DHS, as well asto provide copies of the corresponding patient health care records.
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Provider Rights

Topic #208

A Comprehensive Overview of Provider Rights

Medicaid-enrolled providers have certain rights including, but not limited to, the following:

1 Limiting the number of members they serve in a nondiscriminatory way.

1 Ending participation in Wisconsin Medicaid.

1 Applying for a discretionary waiver or variance of certain rules identified in Wisconsin Administrative Code.

1 Collecting payment from a member under limited circumstances.

1 Refusing services to a member if the member refuses or fails to present a ForwardHealth identification card. However,
possession of a ForwardHealth card does not guarantee enrollment (for example, the member may not be enrolled, may be
enrolled only for limited benefits, or the ForwardHealth card may be invalid). Providers may confirm the current enrollment
of the member by using one of the EV'S (Enrollment Verification System) methods, including caling Provider Services.

Topic #207

Ending Participation

Providers other than home health agencies and nursing facilities may terminate participation in ForwardHealth according to Wis.
Admin. Code § DHS 106.05.

Providers choosing to withdraw should promptly notify their members to give them ample time to find another provider.
When withdrawing, the provider is required to do the following:

1 Provide awritten notice of the decision at least 30 days in advance of the termination.
1 Indicate the effective date of termination.

Providers will not receive reimbursement for nonemergency services provided on and after the effective date of termination.
Voluntary termination notices can be sent to the following address:

Wisconsin Medicaid
Provider Enrollment
313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

If the provider fails to specify an effective date in the notice of termination, ForwardHealth may terminate the provider on the date
the notice is received.

Topic #209
Hearing Requests

A provider who wishes to contest a Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) action or inaction for which due processis
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required under Wis. Stat. ch. DHS 227, may request a hearing by writing to the DHA (Division of Hearings and Appeals).

A provider who wishes to contest DMS (Division of Medicaid Services)'s notice of intent to recover payment (for example, to
recoup for overpayments discovered in an audit by DMS) is required to request a hearing on the matter within the time period
specified in the notice. The request, which must be in writing, should briefly summarize the provider's basis for contesting DHS's
decision to withhold payment.

Refer to Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 106 for detailed instructions on how to file an appeal.

If atimely request for a hearing is not received, DHS may recover those amounts specified in its original notice from future
amounts owed to the provider.

Note: Providers are not entitled to administrative hearings for billing disputes.

Topic #210

Limiting the Number of Members

If providers choose to limit the number of members they see, they cannot accept a member as a private-pay patient. Providers
should instead refer the member to another ForwardHealth provider.

Persons applying for or receiving benefits are protected against discrimination based on race, color, national origin, sex, religion,
age, disability, or association with a person with a disability.

Topic #206

Requesting Discretionary Waiversand Variances

In rare instances, a provider or member may apply for, and DMS (Division of Medicaid Services) will consider applications for, a

are not considered for a discretionary waiver or variance are included in Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.13.

Waivers and variances are not available to permit coverage of servicesthat are either expressly identified as noncovered or are
not expressly mentioned in Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 107.

Requirements

A request for awaiver or variance may be made at any time; however, al applications must be made in writing to DMS. All
applications are required to specify the following:

1 The rule from which the waiver or variance is requested.

1 Thetime period for which the waiver or variance is requested.

1 If therequest is for a variance, the specific aternative action proposed by the provider.

1 The reasons for the request.

1 Justification that all requirements for a discretionary waiver or variance would be satisfied.

DMS may also require additional information from the provider or the member prior to acting on the request.
Application
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DMS may grant a discretionary waiver or variance if it finds that all of the following requirements are met:

1 Thewaiver or variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of any member.

1 Either the strict enforcement of a requirement would result in unreasonable hardship on the provider or on a member, or an
aternativeto aruleisin the interests of better care or management. An alternative to a rule would include a new concept,
method, procedure or technique, new equipment, new personnel qualifications, or the implementation of a pilot project.

1 Thewaiver or variance is consistent with all applicable state and federal statutes and federal regulations.

1 Federa financia participation is available for al services under the waiver or variance, consistent with the Medicaid state
plan, federal CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services), and other applicable federal program requirements.

1 Services relating to the waiver or variance are medically necessary.

To apply for adiscretionary waiver or variance, providers are required to send their application to the following address:

Division of Medicaid Services
Waivers and Variances

PO Box 309

Madison WI 53701-0309
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Sanctions

Topic #211

| nter mediate Sanctions

According to Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.08(3), Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) may impose intermediate
sanctions on providers who violate certain requirements. Common examples of sanctions that DHS may apply include the
following:

1 Review of the provider's claims before payment

1 Referra to the appropriate peer review organization, licensing authority, or accreditation organization

1 Restricting the provider's participation in BadgerCare Plus

1 Requiring the provider to correct deficiencies identified in a DHS audit

Prior to imposing any alternative sanction under this section, DHS will issue a written notice to the provider in accordance with
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.12.

Any sanction imposed by DHS may be appealed by the provider under Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.12. Providers may appeal
asanction by writing to DHA (Division of Hearings and Appeals).

Topic #212

|nvoluntary Termination

Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) may suspend or terminate the Medicaid enrollment of any provider according to
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.06.

The suspension or termination may occur if both of the following apply:

1 DHS finds that any of the grounds for provider termination are applicable.
1 The suspension or termination will not deny members access to services.

Reasonable notice and an opportunity for a hearing within 15 days will be given to each provider whose enrollment is terminated
by DHS. Refer to Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.07 for detailed information regarding possible sanctions.

In cases where Medicare enrollment is required as a condition of enrollment with Wisconsin Medicaid, termination from Medicare
results in automatic termination from Wisconsin Medicaid.

Topic #213

Sanctionsfor Collecting Payment From Members

Under state and federal laws, if a provider inappropriately collects payment from an enrolled member, or authorized person acting
on behalf of the member, that provider may be subject to program sanctions including termination of Medicaid enrollment. In
addition, the provider may aso be fined not more than $25,000, or imprisoned not more than five years, or both, pursuant to 42
USC § 1320a-7b(d) or Wis. Stat. § 49.49(3m).
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There may be narrow exceptions on when providers may collect payment from members.

Topic #214

Withholding Payments

Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) may withhold full or partial Medicaid provider payments without prior
notification if, as the result of any review or audit, DHS finds reliable evidence of fraud or willful misrepresentation.

Reliable evidence of fraud or willful misrepresentation includes, but is not limited to, the filing of criminal charges by a prosecuting
attorney against the provider or one of the provider's agents or employees.

DHS s required to send the provider a written notice within five days of taking this action. The notice will generally set forth the
allegations without necessarily disclosing specific information about the investigation.
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Provider Numbers

Topic #3421

Provider |dentification

Health Care Providers

Health care providers are required to indicate an NPl (National Provider Identifier) on enrollment applications and €lectronic and
paper transactions submitted to ForwardHealth.

The NPI isa 10-digit number obtained through the NPPES (National Plan and Provider Enumeration System).

Providers should ensure that they have obtained an appropriate NPI prior to beginning their enrollment application. There are two
kinds of NPIs:

1 Entity Type 1 NPIs are for individuals who provide health care, such as physicians, dentists, and chiropractors.
1 Entity Type 2 NPIs are for organizations that provide health care, such as hospitals, group practices, pharmacies, and home
health agencies.

It is possible for a provider to qualify for both Entity Type 1 and Entity Type 2 NPIs. For example, an individual physical therapist
may also be the owner of atherapy group that is a corporation and have two Wisconsin Medicaid enrollments — one enrollment
asan individual physical therapist and the other enrollment as the physical therapy group. A Type 1 NPI for theindividua
enrollment and a Type 2 NPI for the group enrollment are required.

NPIs and classifications may be viewed on the NPPES website. The federal CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services) website includes more information on Type 1 and Type 2 NPIs.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI are responsible for obtaining the appropriate certification for
their NPI.

Non-Healthcare Providers

Non-healthcare providers, such as SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, persona care agencies, and blood banks, are
exempt from federal NPI requirements. Providers exempt from federal NPI requirements are assigned a Medicaid provider
number once their enrollment application is accepted; they are required to indicate this Medicaid provider number on electronic
and paper transactions submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #5096

Taxonomy Codes

Taxonomy codes are standard code sets used to provide information about provider type and specialty for the provider's
enrollment. ForwardHealth uses taxonomy codes as additional data for correctly matching the NPI (Nationa Provider Identifier)
to the provider file.

Providers are required to use ataxonomy code when the NPI reported to ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple enrollments
and the provider's practice location zip+4 code does not uniquely identify the provider.
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Providers are allowed to report multiple taxonomy codes to ForwardHealth as long as the codes accurately describe the provider
type and speciaty for the provider's enrollment. When doing business with ForwardHealth, providers may use any one of the
reported codes. Providers who report multiple taxonomy codes will be required to designate one of the codes as the primary
taxonomy code; ForwardHealth will use this primary code for identification purposes.

Providers who wish to change their taxonomy code or add additional taxonomy codes may do so using the demographic
maintenance tool. Most taxonomy code changes entered through the demographic maintenance tool will take effect in real time;
providers may use the new codes immediately on transactions.

Omission of ataxonomy code when it is required as additional data to identify the provider will cause claims and other
transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Note: Taxonomy codes do not change provider enrollment or affect reimbursement terms.

Topic #5097

ZIP Code

The zip code of a provider's practice location address on file with ForwardHealth must be a zip+4 code. The zip+4 code helpsto
identify a provider when the NPI (National Provider Identifier) reported to ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple enrollments
and the reported taxonomy code does not uniquely identify the provider.

When a zip+4 code is required to identify a provider, omission of it will cause claims and other transactions to be denied or
delayed in processing.

Providers may verify the zip+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service website.
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Archive Date:05/01/2025

Covered and Noncover ed Services:Codes

Topic #23704

Place of Service Codes

Allowable POS (place of service) codes for housing support services are listed in the following table. POS codes are required on
claims and other forms submitted to Wisconsin Medicaid. Reimbursable housing support services must be performed in an
alowable POS.

Note: The POS should be the location that services are being provided, not where the member is residing.

POS Code Description
01 Pharmacy
02 Telehealth Provided Other Than in Patient's Home
03 School
04 Homeless Shelter
05 Indian Health Service Free-Standing
06 Indian Health Service Provider-Based
07 Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility
08 Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility
09 Prison/Correctiona Facility
10 Telehealth Provided in Patient's Home
11 Office
12 Home
13 Assisted Living Facility
14 Group Home
15 Mabile Unit
16 Temporary Lodging
19 Off Campus—OQutpatient Hospital
20 Urgent Care Facility
21 Inpatient Hospital
22 On Campus—Outpatient Hospital
23 Emergency Room—Hospital
25 Birthing Center
26 Military Treatment Facility
27 Outreach Site/Street
31 Skilled Nursing Facility
32 Nursing Facility
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33
34
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
60
61
62
65
71
72
99

Topic #23703

Custodial Care Facility

Hospice

Independent Clinic

Federally Qualified Health Center

Inpatient Psychiatric Facility

Psychiatric Facility—Partial Hospitalization
Community Mental Health Center

Intermediate Care Facility/Individuals With Intellectual Disabilities
Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center
Non-residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
Non-residential Opioid Treatment Facility

Mass Immunization Center

Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility
Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
End- Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility

Public Health Clinic

Rural Health Clinic

Other POS

Wisconsin Medicaid

Procedure Codes, M odifiers, and Diagnosis Codes

The following table lists allowable procedure codes, modifiers, diagnosis codes, and limits for housing support services. Providers
are required to follow HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) coding guidelines for definitions as well as
information on appropriately using nationally recognized codes when submitting claims and other forms to ForwardHeal th.

Required |CD-10 (International

Z59.02 (Unsheltered Homelessness)  condition or request to update the person-

centered plan

(The U3 modifier may only be billed once per

Service Code/Modifier  Classification of Diseases, 10th
Revision) Diagnoses

Consultation T2024 Z59.01 (Sheltered Homelessness) or  One per year unless thereis achangein
Transition H0043/Ul  Z59.01 (Sheltered Homelessness) or | 150 hours (600 units) annually

Z59.02 (Unsheltered Homel essness)
Sustaining H0043/U2  759.812 (Housing instahility, housed, 150 hours (600 units) annually

homelessness in past 12 months)
Relocation— T5999/ U3 Z59.01 (Sheltered Homel essness) $2,000 annually across all relocation services
Security Deposit
Housing Support Services Published Policy Through April 30, 2025

Page 35 of 270



Wisconsin Medicaid

Relocation—Utility | T5999/ U4 Z59.01 (Sheltered Homel essness) PA (prior authorization).)
Activation

Relocation—Heath | T5999/ U5 Z59.01 (Sheltered Homel essness)

and Safety

Relocation—Basic | T5999/ U6 Z59.01 (Sheltered Homel essness)
Home Furnishings

Note: The provider cannot bill for the consultation service until the person-centered plan is completed.

Topic #330

Valid Codes Required on Claims

ForwardHealth requires that all codes indicated on claims and PA (prior authorization) requests, including diagnosis codes,
revenue codes, HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes, HIPPS (Health Insurance Prospective Payment
System) codes, and CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) codes be valid codes. Claims received without valid diagnosis codes,
revenue codes, and HCPCS, HIPPS, or CPT codes will be denied; PA requests received without valid codes will be returned to
the provider. Providers should refer to current national coding and billing manuals for information on valid code sets.

Code Validity

In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest number of required characters as indicated by its national coding and
billing manual. If a stakeholder uses a code that is not valid, ForwardHealth will deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will
need to be resubmitted with a valid code.

Code Specificity for Diagnosis

All codes alow ahigh level of detail for a condition. The level of detail for ICD (International Classification of Diseases) diagnosis
codesis expressed asthe level of specificity. In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest level of specificity (contain
the highest number of characters) required by the code set. For some codes, this could be as few as three characters. If a
stakeholder uses an |CD diagnosis code that is not valid (not to the specific number of characters required), ForwardHealth will
deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will need to be resubmitted with avalid ICD diagnosis code.
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Covered Services and Requirements

Topic #23710

A Comprehensive Overview

Per 2019 Wisconsin Act 76, supportive housing agencies assist €ligible members who are experiencing or at risk of homelessness
to find and keep stable housing. Covered services include dl of the following:

Housing consultation
Transition supports
Sustaining supports
Relocation supports

Member Eligibility

Members enrollment may begin through referrals supportive housing agencies receive through community partners, existing
coordinated entry prioritization lists, or self-referrals. Referral sources may include homeless shelters, HMOs, federally qualified
health centers, hospitals, and other providers and community organizations.

The supportive housing agency must complete the Eligibility Evaluation and Needs Assessment form (F-03274 (02/2025)) with
the member in order to determine eligibility for housing support services.

To be eligible for housing support services, the member must:

1 Be 18 years of age or older
1 Becurrently enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid
1 Be experiencing homelessness as defined by HUD (U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development) in 24 C.F.R. 8
578.3:
;i Category 1. Literaly Homeless
i Category 2: Imminent Risk of Becoming Homeless
i Category 3: Homeless Under Other Federal Statutes
;i Category 4. Fleeing or Attempting to Flee Domestic Violence
Note: Confirmation for any of the above can include third-party verification, supportive housing agency observation,
or self-certification.
1 Have a concern or issue regarding their mental health and/or substance use
1 Have income that does not exceed 150% of the FPL (Federal Poverty Level)
1 Need assistance with at least two of the following IADLSs (instrument activities of daily living) due to the member's
homelessness, substance use need, and/or mental health need:
i Coordinating health care needs or services
i Coordinating transportation
i Maintaining housing stability
i Making decisions
i Managing behavioral health symptoms
i Managing finances
i Managing medication
i Managing substance use related needs
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Coverage Exceptions

Generdly, 1915(c) members (CLTS (Children's Long-Term Support), Family Care, Family Care Partnership, PACE (Program
of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly), IRIS (Include, Respect, | Self-Direct)) are excluded from receiving the housing support
services as part of the state plan 1915(i) benefit. Members in these programs should access their 1915(c) housing waiver benefit
to receive services.

ForwardHealth allows CLTS members to participate in housing support services with a valid exception identified on a PA (prior
authorization) request when:

1 They are aging out of the CLTS program.
1 They are aging out of foster care.

Prior Authorization

ForwardHealth requires PA for the coverage of housing support services.

Claims Submission

Supportive housing agencies must bill for covered services on a professional claim using one of these options:

1 An 837 Health Care Claim: Professional transaction
1 A 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
1 Direct Data Entry on the Portal

Claims must include diagnosis codes, HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes, modifiers, and
place of service codes, as appropriate. In addition, housing support services must follow defined limitations.

This benefit is reimbursed fee for service only, and there is no cost settlement.
Quality Review

Supportive housing agencies are required to participate in an annual quality review completed by the EQRO (Externa Quality
Review Organization) to ensure that services meet federal and state quality guidelines.

Topic #44

Definition of Covered Services

A covered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is available when all program requirements are met. Wis.
Admin. Code § DHS 101.03(35) and ch. DHS 107 contain more information about covered services.

Topic #23698

Housing Consultation

Housing consultation is the process of identifying a member's needs and finding options to meet these needs through a person-
centered plan. Thisincludes:
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1 Performing a personalized screening that identifies the member's preferences for, and barriers to, housing, including
accessihility and affordability.

1 Identifying other needs related to accessing Medicaid and non-Medicaid services (social, educational, or other services,
regardless of funding source) including referrals to these services and supports. (Note: Supportive housing agencies may
refer any eligible member to the coordinated entry process to make sure the member has access to the additional housing
supports and services they need.)

1 Collaboratively developing a person-centered plan based on the identified needs. The person-centered plan must be
reviewed every 12 months, if the member's needs change, or at the request of the member. (Note: In the event the member
changes providers within an annual year, the member may choose to review their person-centered plan and request that the
new provider complete a new one. The member may also choose to continue to use their existing person-centered plan and
existing goals. The member's choice should be documented. The supportive housing agency should obtain appropriate
releases of information when necessary.) The supportive housing agency cannot bill for consultation services until the
person-centered plan is complete.

Topic #22917

| nterpretive Services

ForwardHealth reimburses interpretive services provided to BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid members who are deaf or hard of
hearing or who have LEP (limited English proficiency). A member with LEP is someone who does not speak English as their
primary language and who has a limited ability to read, speak, write, or understand English.

Interpretive services are defined as the provision of spoken or signed language communication by an interpreter to convey a
message from the language of the original speaker into the language of the listener in real time (Synchronous) with the member
present. This task requires the language interpreter to reflect both the tone and the meaning of the message.

Only services provided by interpreters of the spoken word or sign language will be covered with the HCPCS (Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System) procedure code T1013 (Sign language or oral interpretive services, per 15 minutes).
Tranglation services for written language are not reimbursable with T1013, including services provided by professionals trained to
interpret written text.

Covered Interpretive Services

ForwardHealth coversinterpretive services for deaf or hard of hearing members or members with LEP when the interpretive
service and the medical service are provided to the member on the same DOS (date of service) and during the same time as the
medical service. A Medicaid-enrolled provider must submit for interpretive services on the same claim as the medical service, and
the DOS they are provided to the member must match. Interpretive services cannot be billed by HMOs and MCOs (managed
care organizations). Providers should follow CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) and HCPCS coding guidance to
appropriately document and report procedure codes related to interpretive and medical services on the applicable claim form.
Time billed for interpretive services should reflect time spent providing interpretation to the member. At least three people must be
present for the services to be covered: the provider, the member, and the interpreter.

Interpreters may provide services either in-person or via telehealth. Services provided via telehealth must be functionally
equivalent to an in-person visit, meaning that the transmission of information must be of sufficient quality asto be the same level of
service as an in-person visit. Transmission of voices, images, data, or video must be clear and understandable. Both the distant
and originating sites must have the requisite equipment and staffing necessary to provide the telehealth service.

Billing time for documentation of interpretive services will be considered part of the service performed. BadgerCare Plus and
Wisconsin Medicaid have adopted the federal "Documentation Guidelines for Evaluation and Management Services' (CMS
(Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services) 2021 and 2023) in combination with BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid policy for
E&M (evaluation and management) Services.

Published Policy Through April 30, 2025

Housing Support Services Page 39 of 270



Wisconsin Medicaid

Most Medicaid-enrolled providers, including border-status or out-of-state providers, are able to submit claims for interpretive
services.

Standard ForwardHealth policy applies to the reimbursement for interpretive services for out-of- state providers, including PA
(prior authorization) requirements.

I nterpretive Services Provided Via Telehealth for Out-of-State Providers

ForwardHeal th requirements for services provided via telehealth by out-of-state providers are the same as the ForwardHeal th
policy for services provided in-person by out-of-state providers. Requirements for out-of-state providers for interpretive services
are the same whether the serviceis provided via telehealth or in-person. Out-of-state providers who are not enrolled as either
border-status or telehealth-only border-status providers are required to obtain PA before providing services via telehealth to
BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members. The PA would indicate that interpretive services are needed.

Documentation

While not required for submitting a claim for interpretive services, providers must include the following information in the member's
file

1 Theinterpreter's name and/or company

1 The date and time of interpretation

1 The duration of the interpretive service (time in and time out or total duration)

1 The amount submitted by the medical provider for interpretive services reimbursement
1 Thetype of interpretive service provided (foreign language or sign language)

1 Thetype of covered service(s) the provider is billing for

Third-Party Vendors and In-House Interpreters

Providers may be reimbursed for the use of third-party vendors or in-house interpreters supplying interpretive services.
Providers are reminded that HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) confidentiaity requirements
apply to interpretive services. When a covered entity or provider utilizes interpretive services that involve PHI (protected health
information), the entity or provider will need to conduct an accurate and thorough assessment of the potential risks and
vulnerabilities to PHI confidentiality, integrity, and availability. Each entity or provider must assess what are reasonable and
appropriate measures for their situation.

Limitations

There are no limitations for how often members may utilize interpretive services when the interpretive service is tied to another
billable medical service for the member for the same DOS.

Claims Submission

To receive reimbursement, providers may hill for interpretive services on one of the following claim forms:

1 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) (for dental, professional, and professional crossover claims)
1 Indtitutional UB-04 (CMS 1450) claim form (for outpatient crossover claims and home health/personal care claims)

Noncovered Services

The following will not be eligible for reimbursement with procedure code T1013:

Published Policy Through April 30, 2025

Housing Support Services Page 40 of 270



Wisconsin Medicaid

1 Interpretive services provided in conjunction with a noncovered, non-reimbursable, or excluded service

1 Interpretive services provided by the member's family member, such as a parent, spouse, sibling, or child

1 The interpreter's waiting time and transportation costs, including travel time and mileage reimbursement, for interpreters to
get to or from appointments

1 The technology and equipment needed to conduct interpretive services

1 Interpretive services provided directly by the HMOs and MCOs are not billable to ForwardHealth for reimbursement via
procedure code T1013

Cancellations or No Shows

Providers cannot submit a claim for interpretive servicesif an appointment is cancelled, the member or the interpreter is a no-show
(is not present), or the interpreter is unable to perform the interpretation needed to complete the appointment successfully.

Procedure Code and M odifiers

Providers must submit claims for interpretive services and the medical service provided to the member on separate details on the
same claim.

Procedure code T1013 is a time-based code, with 15-minute increments. Rounding up to the 15-minute mark is allowable if a
least eight minutes of interpretation were provided.

Providers should use the following rounding guidelines for procedure code T1013.

Time (Minutes) Number of Interpretation Units Billed
8-22 minutes 1.0 unit
23-37 minutes 2.0 units
38-52 minutes 3.0 units
53-67 minutes 4.0 units
68-82 minutes 5.0 units
83-97 minutes 6.0 units

Claims for interpretive services must include HCPCS procedure code T1013 and the appropriate modifier(s):

U1 (Spoken language)

U3 (Sign Language)

GT (Viainteractive audio and video telecommunication systems)

93 (Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via telephone or other real-time interactive audio-only telecommunications
system)

Providers should refer to the interactive maximum allowable fee schedules for the reimbursement rate, covered provider types and
speciaties, modifiers, and the allowable POS (place of service) codes for procedure code T1013.

Delivery Method of
I nter pretive Services

In person Ulor U3

Definition for Sign Language and Foreign Language Interpreters Modifiers

(foreign language and sign When the interpreter is physically present with the member and provider

language)
Ulor U3
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Teehealth* . o _ . _
, , When the member is located at an originating site and the interpreter is available
(foreign language and sign . o i i , and
remotely (via audio-visual or audio only) at a distant site

language)

GT or 93
Phone When the interpreter is not physically present with the member and U1 and
(foreign the provider and interprets via audio-only through the phone 93
language only)
Interactive When the interpreter is not physically present with the member and U1 or U3
video the provider and interprets on interactive video
(foreign and
language and
sign language) GT

*Any telehealth service must be provided using HIPAA-compliant software or delivered via an app or service that includes all the
necessary privacy and security safeguards to meet the requirements of HIPAA.

Dental Providers

Dental providers submitting claims for interpretive services are not required to include a modifier with procedure code T1013.
Dental providers should retain documentation of the interpretive service in the member's records.

Allowable Places of Service

Claims for interpretive services must include a valid POS (place of service) code where the interpretive services are being
provided.

Federally Qualified Health Centers

Non-tribal FQHCs (federally qualified health centers), also known as CHCs (community health centers), (POS code 50), will not
receive direct reimbursement for interpretive services as these are indirect services assumed to be already included in the FQHC's
bundled PPS (prospective payment system) rate. However, CHCs can still bill the T1013 code as an indirect procedure code
when providing interpretive services. This billing processis similar to that of other indirect services provided by non-tribal

FQHCs. Thiswill enable DHS (Wisconsin Department of Health Services) to better track how FQHCs provide these services
and process any future change in scope adjustment to increase their PPS rate that includes providing interpretive services.

Rural Health Clinics

RHCs (rural health clinics) (POS code 72) receives direct reimbursement for interpretive services. Procedure code T1013 should
be billed when providing interpretive services.

Interpreter Qualifications
The two types of alowable interpreters include:

1 Sign language interpreters—Professional s who facilitate the communication between a hearing individual and a person who
is deaf or hard of hearing and uses sigh language to communicate

1 Foreign language interpreters—Professionals who are fluent in both English and another language and listen to a
communication in one language and convert it to another language while retaining the same meaning.
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Qualifications for Sign Language Interpreters

For Medicaid-enrolled providers to receive reimbursement, sign language interpreters must be licensed in Wisconsin under Wis.
Stat. § 440.032 and must follow the specific requirements regarding education, training, and locations where they are able to
interpret. The billing provider is responsible for determining the sign language interpreter's licensure and must retain all
documentation supporting it.

Qualifications for Foreign Language Interpreters

Thereisnot alicensing process in Wisconsin for foreign language interpreters. However, Wisconsin Medicaid strongly
recommends that providers work through professiona agencies that can verify the qualifications and skills of their foreign language
interpreters.

A competent foreign language interpreter should:

1 Beat least 18 years of age.

1 Beabletointerpret effectively, accurately, and impartially, both receptively and expressively, using necessary specialized
vocabulary.

1 Demonstrate proficiency in English and another language and have knowledge of the relevant specialized terms and
concepts in both languages.

1 Be guided by the standards developed by the National Council on Interpreting Health Care.

1 Demonstrate cultural responsiveness regarding the LEP language group being served including values, beliefs, practices,
languages, and terminology.

Topic #23702

Person-Centered Plan Development

Supportive housing agencies are responsible for helping members develop a person-centered plan using the following steps:

1. If Wisconsin Medicaid determines that the member is eligible for housing support services, the member has the opportunity
to select their supportive housing agency, in accordance with 1915(i) freedom of choice requirements.

2. The supportive housing agency works with the mem